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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. ROGER
VILLANUEVA, APPELLANT. 

  
D E C I S I O N

YNARES-SANTIAGO, J.:

For review is the Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 00975,
dated December 20, 2005, affirming in toto the Decision[2] of the Regional Trial
Court of Malabon City, Branch 72, in Crim. Case No. 27159-MN finding appellant
Roger Villanueva y Huelva guilty of violation of Section 5, Article II of Republic Act
(R.A.) No. 9165 (2002), otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs
Act of 2002, and sentencing him to suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and to
pay a fine of P500,000.00 and costs.

The Information dated July 11, 2002 against the appellant alleges:

That on or about the 9th day of July, 2002 in the Municipality of Navotas,
Metro Manila Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the above-named accused, being a private person and without
authority of law, did, then and there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously
sell and deliver in consideration of the amount of P100.00 to poseur
buyer One (1) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white
crystalline substance with net weight 0.21 gram, which substance when
subjected to chemistry examination gave positive result for
Methylamphetamine Hydrochloride otherwise known "shabu", a regulated
drug.

 

CONTRARY TO LAW. [3]

Appellant pleaded not guilty upon arraignment.[4]
 

PO1 Ariosto Rana of the Dangerous Drugs Enforcement Group (DDEG), Northern
Police District, testified that at 8:00 p.m. of July 9, 2002, a confidential informant
informed them that appellant was selling shabu at Block 8, lot 2, Phase 2, Area 1,
Dagat-dagatan, Navotas.[5] He immediately composed a team of police operatives
to entrap the appellant,[6] with him posing as the poseur-buyer. After marking the
P100.00 bill and recording in the blotter its serial number, the team proceeded to
the place and arrived thereat around 9:30 p.m. He and the informant approached
the appellant while the rest strategically positioned themselves. The informant
introduced him to the appellant, who asked them if they wanted to buy shabu.
Appellant got one plastic sachet from his pocket containing a white crystalline
substance. After appellant received the marked money, Rana executed the
prearranged signal and the team arrested the appellant. The confiscated substance



was submitted to the Northern Police District-Crime Laboratory for examination,[7]

which yielded the following results:

SPECIMEN SUBMITTED:
 

A - one (1) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet with markings "RVH
BB" containing 0.21 gram of white crystalline substance. xxx.

 

x x x x
 

FINDINGS:
 

Qualitative examination conducted on the above-stated specimen gave
POSITIVE result to the tests for Methylamphetamine hydrochloride, a
regulated drug. x x x[8]

Denying the accusations against him, appellant testified that on the night of the
alleged commission of the crime, he was at home watching television. Thereafter,
two policemen knocked at the door looking for a certain person named Roger. When
he identified himself as Roger, he was immediately handcuffed and brought to the
headquarters without explanation. It was only later that he found out that he was
being charged for selling shabu.[9]

 

After hearing, the trial court rendered its decision, the dispositive portion of which
reads:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered finding
accused Roger Villanueva y Huelva guilty beyond reasonable doubt for
drug pushing, penalized under Section 5, Art. II, RA 9165 and he is
hereby sentenced, in view of the small quantity of shabu involved, to Life
Imprisonment and to pay a fine of P500,000.00, and to pay the costs.

 

The decks of shabu subjects of this case are forfeited in favor of the
government to be disposed of under the rules governing the same. OIC-
Branch Clerk of Court Enriqueta A. Marquez is hereby enjoined to
immediately turn over the deck of shabu to the proper authority for final
disposition.

 

Costs de oficio.
 

SO ORDERED.[10]

Considering the penalty imposed, the case was directly appealed to this Court for
automatic review. However, pursuant to our decision in People v. Mateo[11]

modifying the pertinent provisions of the Rules of Court insofar as direct appeals
from the Regional Trial Court to the Supreme Court in cases where the penalty
imposed is death, reclusion perpetua or life imprisonment, this case was referred to
the Court of Appeals, which affirmed in toto the decision of the trial court, thus:

IN VIEW OF ALL THE FOREGOING, the instant appeal is hereby
DISMISSED and the challenged decision AFFIRMED in toto. Costs de
oficio.

 



SO ORDERED.[12]

Hence, this petition.
 

The core issue for resolution is whether error attended the trial court's findings, as
affirmed by the Court of Appeals, that appellant was guilty beyond reasonable doubt
of violation of Section 5, Article II, of R.A. No. 9165.

 

Appellant maintains that there was no entrapment and that he was arrested in his
house on the night of the alleged commission of the crime. While he admits that the
resolution of the case would boil down to the determination of who between the
parties is more credible, he insists that the presumption of regularity in the
performance of official duty alone could not sustain a conviction; and that the self-
serving and uncorroborated testimony of PO1 Rana could not prevail over his
constitutionally guaranteed presumption of innocence.[13]

 

In essence, what appellant puts at issue is the trial court's appreciation of factual
details of the buy-bust operation or the entrapment. Suffice it to say that settled is
the policy of this Court, founded on reason and experience, to sustain the factual
findings of the trial court in criminal cases, on the rational assumption that it is in a
better position to assess the evidence before it, having had the opportunity to make
an honest determination of the witnesses' deportment during the trial.[14] In the
instant case, we find no basis to disregard the trial court's factual findings.

 

Indeed, in criminal cases, the prosecution bears the onus to prove beyond
reasonable doubt not only the commission of the crime but likewise to establish,
with the same quantum of proof, the identity of the person or persons responsible
therefor. This burden of proof does not shift to the defense but remains in the
prosecution throughout the trial. However, when the prosecution has succeeded in
discharging the burden of proof by presenting evidence sufficient to convince the
court of the truth of the allegations in the information or has established a prima
facie case against the accused, the burden of evidence shifts to the accused making
it incumbent upon him to adduce evidence in order to meet and nullify, if not to
overthrow, that prima facie case.[15]

 

To sustain a conviction under a single prosecution witness, such testimony needs
only to establish sufficiently: 1) the identity of the buyer, seller, object and
consideration; and 2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment thereof.
Indeed, what is material is proof that the transaction or sale actually took place,
coupled with the presentation in court of the substance seized as evidence.[16] In
this case, PO1 Rana, being the poseur-buyer, was the most competent person to
testify on the fact of sale and he did so to the satisfaction of both the trial court and
the appellate court.

 

Thus, we agree with the Court of Appeals that:

Contrary to appellant's assertions, the prosecution has established with
moral certainty the presence of all the elements necessary for the
prosecution for the illegal sale of shabu. In the case at bar, there is no
doubt that appellant was caught in the very act of selling "shabu", a


